## **Editor's Comment:**

Title: Only capitals is a grammar mistake.

Abstract: It should be structured (Background or introduction, material and methods, results and conclusions.

Keywords: they are missing after the abstract

Introduction: the names of bacteria, parasites or viruses should be in italics

The last paragraph should be the objective of the study

Review some references in the introduction (bad writing, according the guidelines from the journal.).

Material and methods

Design. The authors should correct it-. Cross-sectional, analytical?

What was the universe? What were the time and place of the study?

How was the sampling?

What variables were included in the study?

Correct the titles of tables (Only Magnesium?)

Clarify the content of tables. It is not clear

The distribution of values of Calcium, magnesium, etc had Normal distribution? If it is not, should be using median and percentiles

The authors should check the references in the text and in the final list. They did not follow the guidelines of the journal.

## **Editor's Details:**

Dr. Nicolas Padilla-Raygoza School of medicine, Institute of Public Health, Guanajutate, Mexico